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Redacted - Commercially Sensitive Material 

  
  

* Current plan: $112m FCF in 2022 on $1.42b capital investment, >50% IRR on D&C program (all at current strip) 
$ Recommended plan is FCF positive in every year at May 21 strip prices. Although modest in 2022 — 2023, cash flow ramps significantly 

thereafter and for a cumulative $3.9bn from 2021 — 2027. 

2020 plan to deliver over $600m of FCF on $900m of capital investment at current prices. 

Variances from plan presented at capital markets day are most material in gas / NGL production and cash flow, but more aligned in crude 

production. 

¢ Recap of the recent history: 
8 

   

2018 - 2019: Announce acquisition and begin integration. Accelerate development in Eagle Ford and begin design of Permian infrastructure. 

Drill to retain acreage in Permian. In Texas Haynesville, disappointing results due to technical complications. 

2020: Installed Grand Slam CDP in Permian and began CDP installation in Eagle Ford Karnes. Stopped D&C programs in April due to Covid 

price-impacts, causing deterioration of economics due to DUCs (from $2.1bn plan to $1ibn) and only lease-drilling. Appraised Austin Chalk 

Type Il in Eagle Ford — moderate results. 

2021: $900m Plan focused on maximizing cash flow in recovery from 2020. Very limited infrastructure investment, but restart of programs 

in Permian and Eagle Ford with focus on lease retention. First wells drilled in Louisiana Haynesville under bpx. 

2022+: Fund infrastructure internally to set up 2024+ material cash flow growth. Maintain oil-focus and full utilization of infrastructure with 

discretionary investment after lease position secured. Grow capital budget from $1.5 in 2022 to $2bn flat thereafter. 
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¢ FCF positive in every year of business plan (@ May strip prices), while 

self-funding infrastructure and further shifting to oil-weighted 

Strategy. 

    

ying power: 

¢ Over 5,000 locations deliver >40% IRR and >1.4 3-year cash flow 

efficiency (cumulative 3-year ops cash / capex). Optimizing on cash 

flow efficiency helps sustain FCF delivery year over year where our 

peers have struggled 

      

    
     

¢ Bpx team has improved every asset we have acquired, and we 

continue to see significant gains in rates and EURs due to our 

proprietary RTAN method and we are top quartile in Gross Revenue 

per foot of lateral in Permian (Delaware), Eagle Ford and Texas 

Haynesville areas 

    

  

   
ye Fo 

inking short term and long-term planning processes, standing 
     

up WTA and Standards are showing improvement in execution 

consistency and cost efficiency leading to safer more reliable 

investment program 

   

  

  

¢ Detaile ions reductions strategy built into investment 

approach with 82% of our targeted reduction by 2025 underpinned 

and included with visibility to more 
Confidential 
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é 2.2 

CFE3 

CFE3 calculated as 3 years of net OCF divided by net capital investment 3 

FCF shown at May21Strip Pricing; [RR and CFE3 at Mar21Strip 
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120% 

100% TH 97% 
30/ — 2% LL 

80% 

1 oo 

20% | 

0% 

Non-CDP Peak Rate Shrink/Yield OPEX CAPEX CDP 

* Flowing wells to CDPs improves well level economics from 61% IRR to 97% IRR @MAR21STRIP 

~~ Peak Rate — flowing to a CDP reduces line pressure resulting in 30% higher peak rates 
~  Shrink/Yield — CDPs reduce flaring by 80%, reduces on-lease fuel consumption, and results in a richer gas and higher NGL yields 
~-  OPEX — Well run-time by >42%; Base well tie-ins uplifted 19%; CDPs reduce on-site compression costs and gathering and disposal 

fees vs 3 party options 

~~  CAPEX — CDPs reduce on-site facilities cost by average of $0.4m per well 

CDPs reduce GHG from field electrification: 80% of Permian electrified by end of 2021 
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Eagle Ford: 

¢ 1% (BH), -87% (HV), -58% (LIV) change from 2018 to 2021 

¢ BH and HV steadily lowering well costs post acquisition; HV steadily improving EURs. 

¢ 2021 HV narrows the gap to UV 

¢ LV shorter lateral lengths in 2018-20 drive lower well costs. 2021 lateral lengths are 23% 

longer vs. 2020 and narrows the gap to BPX. Enhanced frac design drives higher EURs 

Starting in 2020. 

Haynesville: 

¢ 46% decrease from 2018 to 2021 (S7.10/boe to $3.30/boe) driven by program shifting 
from SOHA to LAHA and drilling longer laterals (41% increase in lateral lengths; 7,118’ 

historical vs. 10,050’ 2021) 

¢ Small well set in 2020 with operational challenges show higher D Cost due to cost overruns 

and lower EUR 

Permian: 

¢ 54% decrease from 2018 to 2021 (S$8.49/boe to $3.90/boe) driven by lower well costs (- 

24% in $/ft since 2018), drilling longer laterals (6,200’ in “18, 8,100’ in ‘21) and drilling 

more core WCA wells as the program shifts from obligation activity 

* SKOB208H best to-date at $2.62/boe 

¢ CDP wells show 30% D-Cost improvement compared to non-CDP wells 

Permian: 
  

Gross D-Cost 
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      Hawkville 

2020 

  

2021 

  

Lewis JV   
  

(1) Acquisition Model D-Cost a net well weighted average across entire acquired asset 

  

Confidential 

BPA_HCOR_00330181



Eagle Ford: 

+15% (BH), +331% (HV), +190% (LIV) change in 3-yr CFE 

BH 1-yr CFE decrease driven by curtailment for pricing in 1H20 and Karnes 

underperformance due to stress rotation/ESP downtime. 

Stable or increasing 3 yr CFEs in in BH and HV driven by lowering well costs and 

improving EURs, offset by curtailment for pricing and shifting inventory mix in BH. 

LIV 2018-20 impacted by multiple 1+ year DUCs 

Haynesville: 

Driven by lower well costs ($2,450/ft historically vs. $1,532/ft in 2021), program shift 

to LAHA and accelerated production (up to 50% with casing flow) being offset by 2020 

DUCs. 

DUC adjusted, 33% improvement in lyr and 73% 3yr CFE 

Permian: 

78% increase in 3-yr CFE 

Driven largely by lower well costs and more core WCA wells as the program shifts out 

of obligation mode 

Permian: 
  

3-Year CFE 
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Well Productivity Metrics 

12 Month Oil Cum* MBbI per 1k ft of LL 1st 1st 1st 4th NM NM 

12 Month Oi-Equivalent Cum MBOE per ft of LL 2nd 1st 2nd 1st 2nd 1st 

12 Month Gross Revenue** $ per ft of LL 1st 1st 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 

“Blackhawk includes wells RSEG categorizes as DVN 

** Assumes BPX planning prices of $45/$1Y$2.50 for oil NGLs and natural gas, respectively and long-term basin differentials 

Development Cost Metrics 

Well Cost $ per ft of LL Ath 2nd Srd/ 4th Srd/ 4th Ath Ath 

Well Cost - RSEG $ per ft of LL $1,300 $1,026 $1,013 $1,039 $1,757 $1,794 

Peer Average $ per ft of LL $1,082 $926 $687 $687 $1,426 $1,404 

Trailing 9 Month Unit Opex** $ per BOE $15.7 $13.6 $9.3 $4.7 $8.3 $3.2 $9.2 

Peer Average $ per BOE $10.8 $71.7 $17.7 $17.7 $7.4 $7.4 $10.8 

Trailing 9 Month Unit Cash Margin $ per BOE (pre-hedge) $6.4 $12.8 $5.7 $6.5 ($0.3) $6.8 $5.6 

Peer Average & per BOE (ore-hedge) $15.8 $138.9 $13.9 $1IB.9 $6.3 $6.3 $13.1 

Trailing 9 Month Margin Capture % of Hydrocarbon Rev 29% 49% 38% 58% 4% 68% 38% 

Peer Average % of Hydrocarbon Rev 59% 54% 54% 54% 46% 46% 55% 

*box excludes divested San Juan and MidCon properties. Permian includes Midstream. LaHa unadjusted for firm transportation @xOenses. 

** Ooex includes LOE, GP&T, Production & Ad Valorem Taxes. LaHa includes $3. YBOE unutilized firm transportation expense 

Economic Metrics * 

D-Cost $ per BOE $5.6 $10.1 $4.9 $2.1 N/A $11.3 

Peer Average $ per BOE $12.2 $15.9 $21.4 $21.4 $7.2 $6.3 

1 Yr Cash Flow Efficiency Ops CF / Capex 0.3 0.5 0.6 0.3 N/A 0.4 

Peer Average Oops CF / Capex 0.4 Ue One 0.3 0.3 0.3 

* box data based on FY20 wells; peers based on 20719 wells (due to lag in public data availability). Assume facilities costs ranging from $450k-$780k per well 

Cash Flow Efficiency calculation assumes benchmark oill/ NGL / natural gas prices of $42.5/$17.6/$3.0, respectively. 
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Midstream) 

  

  

  

  

  
  

  

$2.0 $11 
Grand Slam start-up (6/20) 

$1.5 $10 

$1.0 | $9 

$0.5 $8 

$0.0 7 

($0.5) 36 

($1.0) 5     

  

Gap vs Peer Average ommmmme £0) Opex - excl Production Taxes (ARS) 

  

$/BOE $7.4 $7.0 $6.3 $5.4 $5.8 $5.9 

$/BOE $1.3 $1.3 $1.3 $1.2 $1.2 $1.2 

Production Taxes $/BOE $1.5 $1.0 $0.4 $0.7 $0.8 $1.3 

G&A - Total $/BOE $1.3 $2.0 $1.2 $0.8 $0.8 $1.2 

Other Expense / (Income) $/BOE $0.1 $0.0 $0.7 $0.3 $0.3 $0.2 

Total Opex $/BOE A) $11.3 $9.8 $8.4 $8.8 $9.8 

  

For Reference 

Downtime Impact $/BOE $3.8 $5.0 $4.1 $2.1 $2.5 $1.9 

Gathering Related (Chemicals / Rentals) $/BOE $2.1 $2.9 $2.1 $1.3 $1.6 $1.5 

Flowback Impact $/ BOE $0.3 $0.4 $0.5 $0.6 $0.7 $0.5 

* Reoorted figures adjusted for excess (>5%/) downtime, excess chemical and compressior/generator rental expenses related to poor 

midstream assets on acguired properties and expensed flowback costs (which are capitalized by some peers) 

**71027 LOE excludes $15m ($2.5 per BOE) of Winter Storm Urrrelated electricity costs 

***1027 Gap vs Peer Average not adjusted for Winter Storm Urrrelated electricity charges 

Permian peers include: Callon Petroleum (CPE), Centennial Resource Development (CDEV), Cimarex Energy (XEC), Devon Energy (DVN), 

Dia dback Energy (FANG), EOG Resources (EOG), Matador Resources (WTDR) and Pioneer Natura/ Resources (PXD) 

. . ' 
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Grand Slam CDP was placed in-service on 

June 25th and is the first part of a planned, 

multi-product midstream system in the 

Delaware (Permian) Basin that allows bpx 

to develop its resource base in a cost- 

efficient, environmentally sustainable 

manner 

Start-up of the in-field gathering assets has 

contributed to lower levels of methane 

flaring, lower levels of deferment 

(downtime) and reduced need for 

chemicals and rentals expenses related to 

the lack of prior gathering investment on 

acquired properties 

Volatility in results in 1Q21 due to Texas 

winter storm and associated costs, expect 

future quarters to moderate in line with 

3Q20 and 4Q20 

gy 
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Business as Usual Forecast 

Business growth without GHG 

reduction projects 

Nearly 1,000 new wells POL by 2025 

each increase GHG 

Top sources 

* Flare (750k) 
* Natural gas engines (820k) 
° D&C (440k) 

Top reduction 

* Wamsutter divestment (-640k) 

Notes: 

This GHG Forecast is a Draft subject to review and assurance. 

Final estimates update based on approved investment strategy 

    

1.28 million tonnes 
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50% recuction from 

2019 emissions by 2025 
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Forecast with All Projects 

* Most business growth offset by 

GHG reduction projects 

* 690k reduction in flaring 

Top sources 

Natural gas engines (400k) 
» D&C fuel (400k) 
* Fugitives (300k) 

Top projects 

* — Hawkville VRUs (-170k) 
* — Hawkville blowcases (-150k) 

EF compressor electrifications 

(-150k) 

Technology solutions to close the 

gap 

* Natural gas engine alternatives 
* Electrified completions 

* Advanced leak detection and 

repair 

Notes: 

1. This GHG Forecast is a Draft subject to review and assurance. 

2. All Projects includes projects that are ‘Approved’ as well as projects in the Project Hopper 

3. Estimate built on April plans from business units and will require update based on approved investment strategy 

   

  

     41% Reduction 

  

50% recuction from 

2019 emissions by 2025 
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Production 

Oil 

NGL 

Gas 

Gross Margin 

Total Cash Costs 

Unit Cash Costs 

DD&A 

RCOP 

Working Capital, Decomm & Provisions $7 

Ops Cash Flow 

Capex 

Capex Creditors 

Cash Capex 

  

For Reference 

Marker Price 

Oil 

NGL 

Gas 

Realization Price 

Oil 

NGL 

Gas 

    

age 

   

2071 product prices assume GFO2 assumptions, all other 

373 

f2 

ae 

1,405 

1,609 

(1,063) 

(7.8) 

(1,634) 

(1,133) 

(245) 

501 

(1,003) 

(282) 

(1,284) 

41.27 

18.28 

2.22 

34.91 

10.60 

1.29 

276 

64 

A6 

963 

2,423 

(922) 
2) 

(1,246) 
168 

(107) 

1,414 

(948) 
48 

(900) 

53.89 

24.14 

2.93 

50.51 

17.23 

2.91 
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77 

53 

1,073 

2,644 

(985) 

(8.6) 

(1,453) 
206 

(117) 

1,542 

(1,504) 
84 

(1,420) 

60.77 

23.76 

2.// 

58.93 

16.08 

2.64 

periods based on May '27 strip 

354 

94 

58 

1,170 

2,000 

(1,019) 

(7.9) 

(1,635) 
331 

1,946 

(1,912) 
68 

(1,844) 

57.46 

21.62 

2.60 

55.72 

14.63 

2.48 

427 

117 

71 

1,387 

3,00 | 

(1,332) 

(8.5) 

(1,960) 
2o9 

85 

2,344 

(2,000) 
15 

(1,985) 

55.41 

21.16 

2.60 

53.74 

14.32 

2.48 

466 

Igo 

83 

1,450 

3,966 

(1,277) 

(7.5) 

(2,144) 

546 

2,653 

(2,000) 

(2,000) 

54.32 

20.98 

2.62 

52.73 

14.13 

2.48 

474 

130 

89 

1,447 

4,049 

(1,215) 

(7.0) 

(2,185) 
649 

2,818 

(2,000) 

(0) 

(2,000) 

54.32 

20.98 

2.62 

52.67 

14.10 

2.48 
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528 

1% 

gg 

1,617 

4,011 

(1,271) 

(6.6) 

(2,394) 

846 

3,207 

(2,000) 

(2,000) 

54.32 

20.98 

2.62 

52.59 

14.07 

2.48



  

Permian 118 4b4 578 614 975 1,412 1,525 1,705 

Blackhawk 250 A29 427 560 455 386 32 / 316 

Hawkville 92 155 265 298 228 190 222 306 

Louisiana Haynesville (35) 49 91 179 214 263 278 365 

Texas Haynesville 18/7 179 134 71 59 60 58 59 

South 81 233 149 152 182 179 195 207 

TX Gathering - Permian 30 32 836 o7 163 230 269 304 

TX Gathering - Eagle Ford Karnes 3 9 0 0 4 6 3 ] 

Midstream JV 118 98 115 131 112 96 100 118 

Resid (129) (117) (186) (136) (132) (141) (143) (141) 

Divest / Other 31 1 

  

Working Capital Decomm. & Provisions (245) (107) (117) (20) 85 (36) (16) (33) 

  

Permian 5./ 19.2 20.1 128.5 18.9 19.4 18.9 18.9 

Blackhawk 11.7 22.4 22.8 24.8 21.6 21.4 21.6 22.3 

Hawkville 4.5 11.4 12.5 12.1 8.4 8.3 10.0 12.0 

Louisiana Haynesville (1.9) 3.5 4.5 6./ 6.5 3.3 9.1 9.6 

Texas Haynesville 6.8 10.0 79 78 8.3 8.8 9.2 

  

South               
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Permian (108) 245 265 41 83 515 622 863 

Blackhawk (1) 204 82 SOO 244 198 215 169 

Hawkville 48 63 (27) 115 118 56 (67) (68) 

Louisiana Haynesville (27) (75) (74) (34) (15) 74 71 22 

Texas Haynesville 144 132 134 71 79 71 8/7 oy 

south 59 173 84 87 79 71 87 92 

TX Gathering - Permian (224) (47) (170) (437) (158) (107) (16) 278 

TX Gathering - Eagle Ford Karnes (61) (13) (23) (23) 3 5 2 ] 

Midstream JV 110 86 9? A7 77 63 9? 40 

Resid* (227) (195) (197) (148) (250) (258) (260) (264) 

  

Working Capital, Decomm. & Provisions (204) (107) (117) (20) 85 (36) (16) (33) 

Capex Creditors (282) 48 84 68 15 0 0 

  

Divestment Proceeds 576 104 0 0 0 0 O 0 

  

2071 product prices assume GFO? assumptions, all other periods based on May °77 strip 

*2074+ Resid forecasts includes capitalized overhead. Capitalized overhead absorbed at BU levels over 2020-23. 

“Ee ene f 5 gn ee PER 3 he é gee oy gE HME , ye fea fea £8 ‘ SFR FTE & ory pore poory hE Mw HY MS ss wR oF g = SR Re oh oH ao g pede gq gee ke oF Sy Fh gg SFE gm ake gow, BQ gH BFR EE gs wy SAS BBR OR Fee TR FOR Bea ade s gk oy 
fide § TEP AP ALTS ASSUMMe fai de PPS EST PPE SS AQ EPPS PTE ms fig g AQQirryys my PTT Fe FEEPTEPPeAc 
oe Wh. oR FASE ROLLE LS ER SREP ERS RSE A BPP RW Ra Ma Re APE PR ho SE RAP EE be RQ PASE Pads de id dae F SSBB ERS £ ee F Se od FRR RE he ot 

= a é é 
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May 2021 Stri 

Oil - WT $/Bbl $41.27 $53.89 $60.77 $57.46 $55.41 $54.32 $54.32 $54.32 

NGL - Mont Belvieu $/Bbl $18.28 $24.14 $23.76 $21.62 $21.16 $20.98 $20.98 $20.98 

Natural Gas - Henry Hub $/Mcf $2.22 $2.93 $2.77 $2.60 $2.60 $2.62 $2.62 $2.62 

*2071 product prices based on GFO? assumptions 

2021 GFO2 

Oil- WT $/Bbl $41.27 $53.89 $49.00 $49.90 $50.90 $52.00 $55.20 $58.70 

NGL - Mont Belvieu $/Bbl $18.28 $24.14 $20.44 $20.17 $20.72 $21.27 $22.33 $23.45 

Natural Gas - Henry Hub $/Mcf $2.22 $2.93 $3.10 $3.18 $3.25 $3.31 $3.38 $3.45 

March 2021 Strip 

Oil - WT $/Bbl $41.27 $60.88 $56.56 $53.37 $51.61 $50.73 $50.73 $50.73 

NGL - Mont Belvieu $/Bbl $18.28 $27.38 $23.33 $21.11 $20.82 $21.04 $21.04 $21.04 

Natural Gas - Henry Hub $/Mcf $2.22 $2.83 $2.69 $2.53 $2.52 $2.52 $2.52 $2.52 

2021 GFO1 (bpx level-loaded Plan) 

Oil - WT $/Bbl $41.27 $42.50 $49.00 $49.90 $50.90 $52.00 $55.20 $58.70 

NGL - Mont Belvieu $/Bbl $18.28 $17.61 $20.44 $20.17 $20.72 $21.27 $22.33 $23.45 

Natural Gas - Henry Hub $/Mef $2.22 $3.00 $3.10 $3.18 $3.25 $3.31 $3.38 $3.45 

2021 GFOz 

Oil- WT $/Bbl $41.27 $42.50 $49.00 $49.90 $50.90 $52.00 $55.20 $58.70 

NGL - Mont Belvieu $/Bbl $18.28 $17.61 $20.44 $20.17 $20.72 $21.27 $22.33 $23.45 

Natural Gas - Henry Hub $/Mcf $2.22 $3.00 $3.10 $3.18 $3.25 $3.31 $3.38 $3.45 

2020 GFOz** 

Oil - WT $/Bbl $59.54 $54.33 $56.52 $57.74 $58.98 $60.24 $61.53 $62.84 

NGL - Mont Belvieu $/Bbl $22.31 $22.89 $23.14 $22.87 ao. 2 $23.73 $24.24 $24.75 

Natural Gas - Henry Hub $/Mcf $2.50 $3.25 $3.31 $3.38 $3.45 $3.51 $3.59 $3.66 

** 2020 W11 initially forecast as $55.00/Bb/ later rebased to $59.54 
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Permian 

Blackhawk 

Hawkville 

Louisiana Haynesville 

Texas Haynesville 

South 

Total Upstream 

TX Gathering - Permian 

TX Gathering - Eagle Ford Karnes 

Midstream JV 

Total Infrastructure / Midstream 

Resid 

Capitalized Overhead 

Land & Seismic 

Other 

Overview 

Total Other 
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2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

        

        

  

Permian Blackhawk Hawkville LA Haynesville 

TX Haynesville South TX Gathering - Permian TX Gathering - EF Kames 

Midstream JV Resid Divest / Other     

  

Permian 290 297 318 oh 632 7805 845 928 

Blackhawk 247 263 ote 295 289 198 155 138 

Hawkville 163 138 198 225 286 230 219 248 

Louisiana Haynesville 97 92 113 146 164 143 123 141 

Texas Haynesville 90 72 58 ao 47 4 34 30 

South 50 51 50 50 30 54 42 42 

TX Gathering - Permian 14 oo 40 48 25 39 43 47 

TX Gathering - Eagle Ford Karnes 5 u 0 0 1 if ] 0 

Midstream JV 50 45 75 90 35 38 38 ou 

Resid 117 97 141 141 141 141 141 141 

Divest / Other 113 9 

  

Intercompany 168 191 250 325 317 390 A25 482 
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$16 

    
  $14 

  

  
$12 

  

      $10 
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2020 2077 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 

» Total box (Net) 
             ‘Louisiana Haynesville =" Texas Haynesville * 

  

Blacknawk * 

    

Permian $13.9 $12.6 $11.1 $10.9 $12.3 $10.8 $10.5 10.3 

Blackhawk $11.5 $13.7 $14.1 $13.1 $13.7 $11.0 $10.2 $9.7 

Hawkville $8.0 $10.2 $9.3 $9.1 $10.5 $10.0 $9.8 $9.8 

Louisiana Haynesville $4.9 $6.5 $5.7 $5.5 $5.0 $4.5 $4.0 $3.7 

Texas Haynesville $3.3 $4.2 $4.3 $5.8 $6.2 $5.7 $5.2 $4.7 

South $4.4 $4.2 $3.8 $3.5 $2.0 $3.1 $2.4 $2.3 

  

Intercompany $1.4 $1.9 $2.2 $2.5 $2.0 $2.3 $2.5 $2.5 
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Upstream: CMD 

    

  

Upstream: BPX May 2021 

  

TX Gathering: CMD 
    

  

TX Gathering: BPX May 2021       
  

    
  

  

  

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026     
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315   
    

    

    

      

    

            
    Haynesville South 

  

BPX May 2021         Confidential 
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Haynesville 

  

South 

  

  

BPX May 2021       Confidential 
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      Eagle Ford Haynesville BPX May 2021         Confidential 
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1,073 

    

    

    

    

              BPX May 2021       
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Five year plan reduces TX 
  

  

2022 2023 2024 

Gathering - Permian 3rd party 

fees by $2.6bn over 15 years 
vs. $1.7B capex       

  

2025 

  

  

  

  

TX Gathering - Permian Capex 

=m TX Gathering - Permian Margin 
    

2026 2027 

  

2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035   
  

  

1) Assumes organic funding of TX Gathering - Permian Capex 

2) Margin defined as infrastructure revenue (including intercompany) less infrastructure opex 
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Redacted - Commercially Sensitive Material 

  

° Challenges: 

* Commodity price fluctuations during growth phase (2022 — 2024) when significant % of capex is investing in infrastructure 

¢ Mitigant: hedge crude oil from 2022-2024 

¢ Although bpx recommends funding infrastructure organically, infrastructure spend is still naturally dilutive to cash generation near-term 

(vs. D&C investment) 
  

Redacted - Commercially Sensitive Material 
      

*Economics referenced run at March 21 strip prices unless otherwise noted 
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e 914 Core Wolfcamp A locations generate average 64% 

IRR (37-173%) when flowing through a bpx Central 

Delivery Point (CDP) 

e 327 Bone Spring Locations could capitalize on success of 

2020 State Kate Olson B208H, yields 183% IRR, highest 

2BSS IP30 in Texas . 
e Sweet spots identified and upgraded in Wolfcamp B and " | ay 

XY targets for upside of 69% and 49% IRR, respectively 30 

for “1,000 locations 

  

    

  

      
  

    

2025 

  

2022 2023 2024 

BPX May 2021 

   

      

Capital Markets Days Model*     
  

*CMD Model at $50 price deck 
    

  

  

  
    
      

  

@ 

  etstunscennoth eens 

Development dependent on infrastructure build out 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

    
    

  

  

  

  

Net Acreage 83,304 PDP Reserves, Net mmboe 123 

Operated Avg. WI/Lse Net 97% / 75% PUD Reserves, Net mmboe 669 CULBERSON 

Net Production (FY21, mboed) 69.7 Total Proved Reserves, Net mmboe 792 i 

Gross Producing Wells 308 CR1 Resource, Net mmboe 2,275 an to . : LU : 

Gross Operated Technical PUD Inventory 1,461 Total Resource, Net mmboe 3,067 : | 

Gross Operated Undeveloped Inventory through CR1 3,348 Total Resource, Net bcfe 17,789 - Grand Slam) 

Gross OBO Undeveloped Inventory through CR1 238 Total Resource PV6, $bn $14.2 - Planned CDP 

Total Undeveloped Inventory through CR1 3,586 Total Resource PV10, $bn $7.1 ; ; 

PV10 per boe, $ $2.31 ~ - Electrical Substations   
  

Note: All Reserves /Resource /Location numbers are at YE2020 
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   ° Each CDP has an aggressive ramp-up of 4 full units (~40 Fig. 1 - Full Unit Development: CDP Gas Profile 
  

  

    

  
    

  

  

  

  

  

wells) POL over 6 months to accelerate infrastructure an 

project returns 150 

¢ Rig Schedule alternating between CDPs to remain at or 

below capacity 125 

e After ramp-up period, can either drill full units or half units 100 

¢ Full-Unit Dev Approach (Current): ” 

e Visit peaks at 15 mbod, 65 mmcfd, 60 mbwd gross 30 

¢ Maintaining high utilization requires $150m/year to 25 

10 wells every 8 mos 
O ! 

° 3 rigs running flat could keep 2 CDPs full (Fig. 1) Jan-23. Jan-24 Jan-25 Jan-26 Jan-27 Jan-28 Jan-29  Jan-30 Jan-31 Jan-32  Jan-33 

=] Ramp-Up 1Full Unit — — —Gas Capacity 

¢  Half-Unit Dev Approach: Half-Unit Development: CDP Gas Profile 
175 

e Visit peaks at 8 mbod, 32 mmcfd, 30 mbwd gross 

¢ Maintaining high utilization requires $200m/yr to P90 

drill 5 wells at 4 half-units per year - 

¢  Canrun ~2 rigs flat to fill a CDP 
100 

¢ Maintains higher average utilization 

¢ Cash Flow maximized on gathering entity side 75 

¢ Potential depletion risk if return visits not 55 

performed within one year 

25 

0 
Jan-23 Jan-24 Jan-25 Jan-26 Jan-27 Jan-28 Jan-29 Jan-30 Jan-31 Jan-32 Jan-33 

“et 
“Sa      ]Half-Unit — — —Gas Capacity 

BPA _HCOR_00330210 
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Capacity 

mS/MMSCFD —Capacity panera 
ET $800,000 25D 

S/MMSCED 

  

  

200 
  $600,000 

  
SE ST eee el Ela we fe eaeuiay fe emiiness casi’ by oy oy eorb ei eoe brat eye ders pebieeey oye 

wg we PLS PEE ES Sy i SEES gS ERP REERS Fees PEPE A LARS F PRESSLY FPS PE RS PEPER WAL E FEE PS ER Se FE Ssh Wehbe Oichiid fa ASPliy Pop WAPECE? GPCL Ly GillPel eli Ure Cadet     
  

bpx Infrastructure Team Delivery to Date: 

Grand Slam largest US Onshore infrastructure project ($311m) 

* Design, procurement, construction and commissioning took just over 12 months 

* Exceptional safety performance during project delivery with over 600,000 manhours worked to date with zero OSHA recordables and 1 

HiPO (no injuries) 

* CDP capacity of 100 mmscfd and 26 kbopd (expandable to 150 mmscfd and 40 kbopd) 

* SWD capacity of 120 kbwpd (equivalent to 8 Olympic size swimming pools per day) 

° Electrical substation and distribution network with a capacity capable of powering all residential homes in Denver (with option to 

purchase 100% green energy) 
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e Karnes: Ligquids-rich Eagle Ford program generates 90+% IRR 

and 2.0+ CFE3; integrated low pressure and electrified 

gathering system makes it the most sustainable liquids play in 

the Eagle Ford portfolio. (electrified, centralized, tankless, 

flareless) 

e Black Hawk: Southwest Co-Development liquids inventory 

delivers 90+% IRR and 1.9+ CFE3; EOR trial replicating EOG 

success and indicating 1.3x — 1.7x uplift and a 300+ MMBO 

potential across the bpx assets to begin Q4 ’21 

e Hawkville: Low-Yield/Mid-Yield Condensate inventory 

averaging 40-100 bbl/mmscf CGR at the wellhead delivers 

  

  

    

    

BPX May 2021 

  

‘Capital Markets Days Model*   
  

    

*CMD Model at $50 price deck 

  

   

  

  

  

  

  

  

    
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

       

  

  
  

  

1.7+ CFE3 across 330 locations; EUR increases as high as 80% \. 
BONZALES 

realized year over year across the fluid window, provides AR Og a] 

optionality for enhanced rich gas with upside to type curve Of wiLson ‘ 

Net Acreage 377,396 PDP Reserves, Net mmboe 102 = aa . 

Karnes Operated Avg. WI/Lse Net 91% /79% PUD Reserves, Net mmboe 83 

Devon JV Avg. WI/Lse Net 49% / 76% Total Proved Reserves, Net mmboe 185 \ ; a 

Hawkville Operated Avg. WI/Lse Net 94% /76% _CR1 Resource, Net mmboe 479, ail Ne ~~ 
Net Production (FY21, mboed) 92.6 Total Resource, Net mmboe 664 : \ 

Gross Producing Wells 1,698 Total Resource, Net bcfe 3,851 x 

Gross Operated Technical PUD Inventory* 185 Total Resource PV6, $bn $2.9 

Gross Operated Undeveloped Inventory through CR1* 1,955 Total Resource PV10, $bn $1.9 casas, Aen —- MOEN 

PV10 per boe, $ $2.91 

*Operated Count includes Devon IV 

Note: All Reserves / Resource / Location numbers are at YE2020 poet — 

Confidential 

BPA_HCOR_ 00330212



  

  
  

Redacted - Commercially Sensitive Material 
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Redacted - Commercially Sensitive Material 
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¢ Development focused on retaining leasehold and drilling 

leases at risk due to marginal production from current Single 

Wells on Lease (SWOL) 

¢ LaHa dry gas locations, better risk-return profile than SoHa due 

to lower pressures due to ~3000’ shallower TVD, increased well 

control for execution & performance and reduced overburden 

complexity 

  

Net Acreage 189,067 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

PDP Reserves, Net mmboe 66 

Operated Avg. WI/Lse Net 79% 176% PUD Reserves, Net mmboe 207 

Net Production (FY21, mboed) 38.7 Total Proved Reserves, Net mmboe 273 

Gross Producing Wells 1,052 CR1 Resource, Net mmboe 1,296 

Gross Operated Technical PUD Inventory 586 Total Resource, Net mmboe 1,569 

Gross Operated Undeveloped Inventory through CR1 1,041 Total Resource, Net bcfe 9,100 

Gross OBO Undeveloped Inventory through CR1 1,783 Total Resource PV6, $bn $3.0 

Total Undeveloped Inventory through CR1 2,824 Total Resource PV10, $bn $1.6 

PV10 per boe, $ $0.99 

Note: All Reserves / Resource /Location numbers are at YE2020 

Confidential 
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2023 

Capital Markets Days Model* 

      

BPX May 2021 

  
  

*CMD Model at $50 price deck 
  

  

  

  

  

  
  

    

  

  

  

  

  

BPA_HCOR_00330215 

  
  

 



      

Austin Chalk Tex Mex prosect, currently highest 

3-yr CFE in Portfolio at March STRIP at 2.2, 

delineation required to de-risk 300 development 

locations 

2021 completion and production trials could 

yield incremental 13% IRR (STRIP) to 61% making 

it competitive with rich gas and condensate plays 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Net Acreage 916,442 PDP Reserves, Net mmboe 36 

Operated Avg. WI/Lse Net 90% / 85% PUD Reserves, Net mmboe 14 

Net Production (FY21, mboed) 41.7 Total Proved Reserves, Net mmboe 50 

Gross Producing Wells 954 CR1 Resource, Net mmboe 388 

Gross Operated Technical PUD Inventory 77 Total Resource, Net mmboe 438 

Gross Operated Undeveloped Inventory through CR1 483 Total Resource, Net bcfe 2,540 

Gross OBO Undeveloped Inventory through CR1 335 Total Resource PV6, $bn $1.1 

Total Undeveloped Inventory through CR1 818 Total Resource PV10, $bn $0.6 

PV10 per boe, $ $1.47 

Note: All Reserves / Resource /Location numbers are at YE2020 
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BPX May 2021 
  

*CMD Model at $50 price deck 
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250 

50 

Haynesville LTP Obligations 

  

  

80 

  

113 LAHA SWOL sections 
  

captured to 2025; remaining 

projected required after 2025     

70 

60 

    

    

    

  

2027 2022 2023 2024 2025 

faSoHa BINoHa EllaHa 

  

50 

40 

30 

20 

  

Net Mboed by Region 
  

  

        
        

  

        
Jan-21 Jan-22 Jan-23 Jan-24 Jan-25 

  

| Focus Area for Plan 
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Redacted - Commercially Sensitive Material 
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Redacted - Commercially Sensitive Material 
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Permian 

    

123 

  

  

    

Haynesville 

          

  

*Economics referenced run at March 21 strip prices 
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  ° 115 mmboe progressed to PD in 2022 140,000,000 

¢ 36 mmboe of PUD conversion (31%) 

¢ 77 mmboe of technical PUDs converted 
  

  

          

    

   

(67% ) 120,000,000 

° 119 mmboe progressed to PD in 2023 al 
: 100,000,000 

¢ 51 mmboe of PUD conversion (43%) 

¢ 95 mmboe of technical PUDs converted 3 m 7CR4- Permian 

(80%) Q mm 7CR4 - Eagle Ford 
es 80,000,000 
3 © 6CR1_4 - Permian 

Y 

¢ Development program to replace drilled PUD ~ ————~ 
: ; ‘ @ 6CR1_4 - Eagle Ford 

reserves with large inventory of Technical © so.c0n000 uD. Perm, 
” a - Permian 

PUDs ready to convert ce _ 
E ~*~ 3PUD - HAYNESVILLE 

e 110 Technical PUDs ready to convert to 

PUD to replace ~65 mmboe of PUD 40,000,000 

reserves converted to PD 

e Additional Technical PUDs available 

outside of 2-year frame) 20,000,000 

1 3PUD - Eagle Ford 

aa 

A 
Ll 

1 1 
i 
. 
A 
A 
Hl 
L 
Ll 
A 
ll 
i 
. 
A     

2022 2023 

(1) Bpx May plan scheduled with discrete locations through 2023; utilized more generic EsiManage cases for 2024+ 

Note: All reserves / resource classifications and volumes as of NSAI YE2020 report 
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Redacted - Commercially Sensitive Material 
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Redacted - Commercially Sensitive Material 
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Redacted - Commercially Sensitive Material 
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Redacted - Commercially Sensitive Material 
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Redacted - Commercially Sensitive Material 
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Gross Margin 

Total Cash Costs 

Unit Cash Costs 

DD&A 

RCOP 

Working Capital, Decomm & Provisions 

Ops Cash Flow 

Capex 

Capex Creditors 

Cash Capex 

  

For Reference 

Marker Price 

Oil 

NGL 

Gas 

Realization Price 

Oil 

NGL 

Gas 
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373 

#2 

oo 

1,405 

1,009 

(1,063) 

(7.6) 

(1,634) 

(1,133) 

(245) 

501 

(1,003) 

(282) 

(1,284) 

41.27 

18.28 

L nde 

34.91 

10.60 

1.29 

276 

64 

46 

963 

2,423 

(922) 

(9.2) 

(1,246) 
168 

(107) 

1,414 

(948) 
48 

(900) 

3,00 

24.14 

298 

50.51 

17.23 

2.91 

Confidential 

315 

7/ 

53 

1,073 

2,445 

(985) 

(8.6) 

(1,453) 

(107) 

1,353 

(1,504) 
84 

(1,420) 

49.00 

20.44 

ou 10) 

47.39 

13.70 

2.98 

354 

94 

58 

1,170 

2,588 

(1,019) 

(7.9) 

(1,635) 
234 

(47) 

1,823 

(1,912) 

68 

(1,844) 

49.90 

20.17 

S19 

43.26 

13.51 

3.06 

  

427 

117 

71 

1,387 

3,699 

(1,332) 

(8.5) 

(1,960) 
407 

63 

2,430 

(2,000) 
15 

(1,985) 

50.90 

20./2 

B20 

49.23 

13.88 

3.13 

466 

133 

83 

1,450 

4,200 

(1,277) 

(7.5) 

(2,144) 

7719 

(47) 

2,876 

(2,000) 

0 

(2,000) 

52.00 

21.2/ 

Sue | 

50.41 

14.43 

3.17 

474 

135 

39 

1,447 

4,492 

(1,215) 

(7.0) 

(2,185) 
1,092 

3,245 

(2,000) 

(0) 

(2,000) 

55.20 

Zhai 

3.38 

53.56 

15.46 

3.23 

BPA_HCOR_00330230 

    
528 

151 

99 

1,617 

o,20/ 

(1,271) 

(6.6) 

(2,394) 
1,092 

3,926 

(2,000) 

(2,000) 

58./0 

23.45 

3.45 

56.97 

16.55 

3.30



  

Permian 118 454 469 051 912 1,415 1,675 2,037 

Blackhawk 250 429 318 467 415 381 So3 368 

Hawkville 92 145 219 289 25/7 230 280 400 

Louisiana Haynesville (35) 49 121 185 326 3/78 400 5279 

Texas Haynesville 187 179 154 95 82 O4 83 8/ 

south 81 233 163 190 228 234 259 283 

TX Gathering - Permian 30 oO 6 OG? 163 239 769 304 

TX Gathering - Eagle Ford Karnes 3 9 0 0 4 6 3 ] 

Midstream JV 118 98 115 131 112 96 100 118 

Resid (129) (117) (186) (136) (132) (141) (143) (141) 

Divest / Other 31 1 

  

Working Capital, Decomm. & Provisions (245) (107) (107) (47) 63 (47) (32) (59) 

  

Permian Of 19.2 16.3 17.4 17.7 19.4 20.7 22.6 

Blackhawk 11.7 22.4 17.0 20.7 19.7 21.2 23.2 CSS. 

Hawkville 4.5 11.4 10.4 11.7 9.4 10.1 12.6 15.7 

Louisiana Haynesville (1.9) 3.5 6.0 6.9 9.9 11.9 13.1 13.9 

Texas Haynesville 6.8 10.4 11.5 10.5 10.9 11.7 12.6 13.4 

south 7.1 19.0 12.5 13.4 14.2 13.5 14.7 15.3 
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Permian (108) 245 147 (22) 20 519 772 1,195 

  

Blackhawk (1) 204 (26) 242 204 194 240 221 

Hawkville 48 63 (73) 106 147 96 (10) 26 

Louisiana Haynesville (27) (75) (45) (28) 74 158 154 138 

Texas Haynesville 144 137 154 95 125 12/7 151 175 

South he 173 98 125 125 127 151 175 

TX Gathering - Permian (224) (47) (170) (437) (158) (106) (15) 279 

TX Gathering - Eagle Ford Karnes (61) (13) (23) (23) 4 6 3 ] 

Midstream JV 110 86 92 47 7/ 63 92 40 

Resid* (227) (195) (197) (148) (251) (259) (262) (265) 

Divest / Other 31 1 

Working Capital, Decomm. & Provisions (204) (107) (107) (47) 63 (47) (32) (59) 

Capex Creditors (282) 48 84 68 15 0 (O) 0 

  

Divestment Proceeds 576 104 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  

*2024+ Resid forecasts includes capitalized overhead. Capitalized overhead absorbed at BU levels over 2020-23. 
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2021 Wells 

Net @ May Strip 

Number 

of Wells | IRR % LLU 
3m 1 YR 3 YR   

Permian 36 44% 283 0.5 1.4 23 77% 263 0.9 1.8 
  

Haynesville 3 8% 0.8 0.4 0.8 36 41% 170 0.5 1.4 
  

Eagle Ford 100 41% 228 0.8 1.5 86 71% 399 0.8 2.3 
        Lewis JV 13 41% A" 0.3 1.2 31 44% 78 0.6 1.4                   
  

  
  

    
OOo Zu 

of? 

  

are ap eye 80% 71% 
PCRS sssnnnnanntannnanesene 30 4.8     
  

ee 
    

    
  

LS Aas 
oe ao. a1 eer 

20%         
laynesville Eagle Ford     Permian Haynesville Eagle Ford 

  

        
  

  

  

Ss 

Confidential 

BPA_HCOR_00330234



  

  

       
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

2020 Permian New Well Economics Gross Net @ May 2021 Strip Prices 

1yrCF | 3 yr CF 

la tal IRR % ate ema. $ eh. $ 
(Spud) (Spud) 

STATE GOODSPEED 57-12-45X4 W108H 10,000 75% 12.0 72% 22.1 0.9 1.9 

STATE PRIDE 57-13-38 W207H 5,000 100% 8.7 42% 7.8 0.7 1.4 

STATE TUNDRA 57-13-26 W207H 5,000 100% 8.4 74% 13.0 0.9 1.7 

STATE HEDBLOM 56-T3-24 W101H 5,000 100% 8.0 21% 3.2 0.5 1.0 

STATE HEDBLOM 56-T3-24 W115H 5,000 100% 8.5 18% 3.1 0.4 0.9 

STATE HEDBLOM 56-T3-24 W102H 5,000 100% 7.9 34% 4.8 0.7 12 

STATE RUSH 57-12-18 W108H 5,000 100% 8.8 13% 1.8 0.4 0.8 

STATE MINT 57-13-16 W201H 5,000 100% 8.2 7% 0.3 0.4 0.8 

STATE MONEY 57-13-20 W201H 5,000 100% 8.1 0% -1.8 0.2 0.5 

STATE CHAMP 56-T3-12X5 W206H 10,000 100% 11.7 35% 10.2 0.6 1.3 

STATE LOST & FOUND 57-T2-20X17 9H 7,500 100% 8.3 37% 8.1 0.0 1.4 

STATE LOST & FOUND 57-T2-20X17 8H 7,500 100% 8.4 52% 13.0 0.0 1.7 

STATE LOST & FOUND 57-T2-20X17 7H 7,500 100% 8.8 32% 6.4 0.1 1.3 

STATE LOST & FOUND 57-T2-20X17 W110H 7,500 100% 8.1 71% 14.3 0.4 1.9 

STATE LOST & FOUND 57-T2-20X17 W106H 7,500 100% 7.6 60% 10.8 0.6 1.7 

STATE LOST & FOUND 57-T2-20X17 W111H 7,500 100% 7.6 64% 13.4 0.5 1.8 

STATE LOST & FOUND 57-T2-20X17 W105H 7,500 100% 7.9 57% 11.4 0.5 1.7 

STATE LOST & FOUND 57-T2-20X17 W112H 7,500 100% 7.5 69% 13.1 0.7 2.0 

STATE KATE OLSON 57-1T2-17X8 W111H 7,500 100% 7.8 70% 13.4 0.8 1.9 

STATE KATE OLSON 57-T2-17X8 W106H 7,500 100% 8.6 44% 8.4 0.7 1.4 

STATE KATE OLSON 57-T2-17X8 W108H 7,500 100% 7.9 73% 13.6 0.6 1.9 

STATE KATE OLSON 57-1T2-17X8 W109H 7,500 100% 7.1 82% 14.2 0.8 2.1 

STATE KATE OLSON 57-T2-17X8 W107H 7,500 100% 7.0 88% 13.4 0.9 2.1 

STATE KATE OLSON 57-1T2-17X8 W110H 7,500 100% 7.5 109% 15.5 4.4 2.4 

STATE KATE OLSON 57-1T2-17X8 B208H 7,500 100% 8.0 191% 25.0 1.6 3.4 

HS STATE 113-16 W107H 5,000 100% 7.6 22% 3.5 0.4 1.1 

HS STATE 113-16 W106H 5,000 100% 7.3 39% 6.3 0.5 1.4 

STATE SKY HOOK 57-12-24 W115H 5,000 100% 6.4 71% 10.0 0.7 1.9 

STATE FLOYD 33-96X45 W104H 7,500 100% 10.1 0% -3.2 0.2 0.5 

STATE SKY HOOK 57-12-24 W201H 5,000 100% 7.3 22% 3.2 0.4 1.1 

CHEVY BLAZER 56-T3-20X17 W101H 10,000 100% 14.8 12% 2.9 0.4 0.8 

STATE TUNSTILL 56-T2-15X10 W201H 7,500 100% 11.1 14% 3.0 0.3 0.9 

CHEVY BLAZER 56-1T3-20X17 W103H 10,000 0% 3.0 0% -2.7 0.0 0.0 

Permian CO 2020 ACB Year 96% 8.4 45% 282 0.5 1.4 

WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-48 UNIT A 4H 7,500 1% 11.0 20% 0.1 0.3 1.0 

WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-48 UNIT A 2H 7,500 1% 11.0 22% 0.1 0.2 1.0 

WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-48 UNIT A 3H 7,500 1% 11.0 18% 0.1 0.2 0.9 

ALLEN 55-2-44 LOV UNIT 3H 5,000 18% 6.3 0% -0.2 0.5 0.7 

BERNARD STATE C-27 2-5 LOV UNIT 4H 7,500 2% 8.5 117% 0.5 1,4 2.4 

BERNARD STATE C-27 2-5 LOV UNIT 5H 7,500 2% 8.7 159% 0.7 1.5 2.9 

SOUTH GOAT 2 UNIT 17H 10,000 6% 11.5 6% 0.0 0.3 0.8 

SOUTH GOAT 2 UNIT 15H 10,000 6% 11.5 7% 0.0 0.4 0.8 

NORTH GOAT 2 UNIT 12H 10,000 2% 11.5 12% 0.0 0.5 1.0 

NORTH GOAT 2 UNIT 14H 10,000 2% 11.5 14% 0.0 0.5 1.0 

SOUTH GOAT 2 UNIT 16H 10,000 6% 11.5 27% 0.3 0.5 1.1 

NORTH GOAT 2 UNIT 11H 10,000 2% 11.5 19% 0.1 0.3 1.0 

NORTH GOAT 2 UNIT 13H 10,000 2% 11.5 17% 0.0 0.3 1.0 

Permian OBO 2020 ACB Year 4% 10.5 20% 2 0.5 41.2 S95                   
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2020 HV BU New Well Economics 

Latest Estimate 

Net @May21Strip Prices 

  
  

  

  

  

  

                

1 yr CF a yee 
IRR 9 NPV 

2 oom Effic. Effic. 

ETX CO-OP Program 

ROO 2H 10,350 96% 25.2 8% 1.4 0.2 0.8 

DRACOREX 1H 7,100 75% 17.7 4% -1.1 0.5 0.8 

XOM 17/8-9-13 H1 8,533 20% 11.8 12% 0.5 0.4 0.9 

HV BU 18.2 8% OF} oer OF} 
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2020 Black Hawk Well Economics 

  

Latest Estimate 

Net @ MAY21 STRIP 

  

  

2020 Black Hawk Well Economics 

Well Cost 

$m 

Latest Estimate 

Net @ MAY21 STRIP 

inry | Neve 
$m   

  
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
                  

    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
  

E BUTLER A 10H RF 5,800 50% 4.2 1% $0.0 $0.02 $1.12 

E BUTLER A 6H RF 5,800 50% 4.0 109% $1.4 $0.01 $1.86 

E BUTLER A 7H RF 5,800 50% 4.1 24% $0.3 $0.01 $1.27 

E BUTLER A 8H RF 5,800 50% 3.8 59% $0.9 $0.01 $1.45 

P WARZECHA A 8H RF 4,800 50% 4.1 13% $0.2 $0.00 $1.02 

P WARZECHA A 9H RF 4,800 50% 4.7 0% -$0.6 $0.00 $0.70 

SANDY A 7H RF 5,100 50% 3.0 39% $0.4 $0.00 $1.44 

SANDY A 8H RF 5,100 50% out 0% -$0.3 $0.00 $0.94 

JORDAN A 1H RF 5,500 50% o.2 135% $1.6 $0.00 $2.13 

JORDAN B 1H RF 5,600 50% 20 79% $1.3 $0.00 $1.73 

GALLO ROJO A AC 1H 5,200 98% 6.7 15% $1.1 $0.33 $1.01 

GALLO ROJO A AC 2H 5,200 98% 5.9 4% -$0.2 $0.30 $0.83 

A BANDUCH B AC 1H 6,158 100% 5.3 78% $6.1 $1.08 $1.96 

A BANDUCH B AC 2H 6,813 100% 5.8 47% $4.3 $0.82 $1.55 

A BANDUCH B AC 3H 7,065 100% 6.3 58% $6.0 $1.00 $1.73 

A BANDUCH C AC 1H 6,617 96% 6.0 27% $2.3 $0.68 $1.28 

A BANDUCH C AC 2H 6,414 96% 5.6 94% $7.2 $1.25 $2.22 

A BANDUCH C AC 3H 6,213 96% 5.14 27% $2.0 $0.53 $1.24 

DAVIS B AC 1H 6,500 100% 6.3 17% $1.2 $0.59 $1.15 

DAVIS B AC 2H 6,500 100% 6.7 0% -$3.9 $0.16 $0.32 

DAVIS B AC 3H 6,500 100% 6.2 19% $1.5 $0.43 $1.15 

GALLO ROJO A JOSEPH PSA 1H 5,600 33% 7.6 46% $1.3 $1.06 $1.51 

GALLO ROJO A 6H 5,200 98% 5.0 0% -$1.1 $0.25 $0.75 

GALLO ROJO A 7H 5,200 98% 4.6 29% $1.7 $0.35 $1.26 

GALLO ROJO A 8H 5,200 98% 4.7 49% $3.8 $0.37 $1.56 

A BANDUCH B 7H 6,717 100% 5.9 44% $4.1 $0.76 $1.50 

A BANDUCH B 9H 6,356 100% 5.3 47% $3.8 $0.91 $1.58 

A BANDUCH C 5H 6,588 96% 5.9 35% $2.6 $0.84 $1.43 

A BANDUCH C 7H 6,317 96% 5.4 63% $4.6 $0.89 $1.76 

A BANDUCH C 8H 6,185 96% 5.8 37% $3.2 $0.59 $1.36 

A BANDUCH C 9H 6,091 96% au 117% $8.5 $1.35 $2.54 

DAVIS B 4H 6,500 100% 5.4 37% $2.8 $0.50 $1.50 

DAVIS B 5H 6,500 100% 5.3 0% -$1.1 $0.26 $0.68 

DAVIS B 6H 6,500 100% 4.8 0% -$1.2 $0.31 $0.77 

DAVIS B 7H 6,500 100% 4.9 47% $3.4 $0.54 $1.66 

LONESOME DOVE A 6H 6,150 89% 4.7 13% $0.4 $0.73 $1.16 

LONESOME DOVE A 7H 6,114 89% 4.7 27% $1.5 $0.66 $1.35 

LONESOME DOVE A 8H 6,130 89% 5.0 0% -$0.8 $0.39 $0.81 

LONESOME DOVE A 11H 6,500 89% ae 42% $2.4 $0.96 $1.59 

LONESOME DOVE A 10H 5,990 89% 50 0% -$0.4 $0.54 $0.92                   

7 IRR% 

MIGURA B - CASKEY B SA 1 1H 7,800 50% 7.0 86% $4.1 $0.97 $2.15 

MIGURA B - CASKEY B SA 2 2H 8,200 50% 6.2 10% $3.0 $0.82 $2.04 

MIGURA B - CASKEY B SA 5 5H 7,800 50% 7.3 0% -$0.7 $0.59 $0.90 

MIGURA B - CASKEY B SA 6 6H 7,800 50% 7.5 17% $0.5 $0.55 $1.24 

MIGURA B -LANIK A SA 1 1H 5,500 50% 5.8 108% $3.6 $1.18 $2.39 

MIGURA B - LANIK A SA 2 2H 5,700 50% 6.3 13% $0.4 $0.51 $1.10 

A WITTE A 2H 5,600 25% 6.7 56% $0.8 $1.23 $1.59 

A WITTE A 3H 6,100 25% 6.7 47% $0.7 $1.18 $1.52 

A WITTE A 4H 6,700 25% 7.5 88% $1.5 $1.29 $1.85 

CIACCIO A 4H 4,700 50% 5.6 51% $1.2 $1.07 $1.59 

CIACCIO A 5H 4,000 50% 5.3 108% $2.8 $1.27 $2.19 

CIACCIO A 6H 6,000 50% 5.9 61% $1.5 $1.13 $1.72 

LP-BUTLER A - JORDAN A SA 1 1H 5,800 50% 5.7 100% $2.1 $1.40 $1.92 

LP-BUTLER A 2H 5,200 50% 6.0 132% $2.9 $1.60 $2.22 

LP-BUTLER A 3H 5,200 50% 5.5 90% $2.6 $1.22 $1.90 

LP-BUTLER A 6H 5,200 50% 5.7 111% $2.8 $1.47 $2.21 

LP-BUTLER A 7H 5,200 50% 5.4 124% $3.1 $1.48 $2.31 

LP-BUTLER A 8H 5,200 50% 5.9 126% $2.6 $1.37 $2.07 

LP-BUTLER A 11H 5,200 50% 7.6 45% $1.7 $1.11 $1.49 

LP-BUTLER A 12H 5,500 50% 5.8 210% $4.1 $2.00 $2.76 

LP-BUTLER A 13H 4,600 50% 6.0 59% $1.9 $1.13 $1.70 

JORDAN A 3H 5,800 50% 5.6 89% $2.2 $1.26 $1.98 

JORDAN A 4H 5,800 50% 6.0 90% $3.0 $1.03 $2.14 

JORDAN B 3H 4,600 50% 5.0 131% $2.8 $1.34 $2.39 

JORDAN B 4H 4,600 50% 5.4 12% $2.1 $0.76 $1.92 

JORDAN A 6H 5,800 50% 5.5 140% $3.2 $1.64 $2.44 

JORDAN A 7H 5,800 50% 6.4 62% $1.9 $0.94 $1.74 

JORDAN B 6H 4,600 50% 5.6 60% $1.8 $1.06 $1.73 

JORDAN B 7H 4,600 50% 5.3 115% $2.5 $1.12 $2.28 

JORDAN A - JORDAN B SA 2 2H 8,600 50% 7.8 135% $5.2 $0.92 $2.57 

JORDAN A - JORDAN B SA 3 3H 8,600 50% 8.3 78% $3.7 $0.56 $1.99 

JORDAN A - JORDAN B SA 4 4H 8,700 50% 8.9 57% $2.6 $0.91 $1.65 

JORDAN A - JORDAN B SA 5 5H 8,700 50% 7.9 19% $3.6 $0.93 $1.93 

JORDAN A - JORDAN B SA 6 6H 8,700 50% 9.1 34% $2.4 $0.62 $1.35 

E BUTLERA AC 1H 5,800 50% 7.1 0% -$2.2 $0.20 $0.29 

E BUTLERA 12H 5,800 50% 6.2 45% $1.1 $1.10 $1.52 

E BUTLERA 13H 5,800 50% 6.2 5% -$0.1 $0.49 $0.89 

E BUTLERA 14H 5,800 50% 6.2 76% $1.9 $1.30 $1.82 

E BUTLERA 15H 5,800 50% 6.0 49% $1.2 $1.09 $1.58 

P WARZECHA A 10H 5,300 50% 5.7 36% $0.8 $0.96 $1.38 

SANDY A 10H 5,300 50% 5.4 39% $1.0 $0.96 $1.42 

SANDY A 11H 5,300 50% 5.0 16% $0.3 $0.85 $1.17 

SANDY A 9H 5,300 50% 5.6 47% $1.2 $1.09 $1.53                   
  
BPA_HCOR_00330237 

  

  

  

 



2020 Hawkville Well Economics 

JC MARTIN 60H 

JC MARTIN 61H 

JC MARTIN 62H 

JC MARTIN 63H 

JC MARTIN 64H 

JC MARTIN 65H 

JC MARTIN 66H 

DONNELL A - DM 366 SA 1 1H 

DONNELL A - DM 366 SA 2 2H 

DONNELL A - DM 366 SA 3 3H 

DONNELL A - DM 366 SA 4 4H 

STS C 19H 

STS C 20H 

STS C 21H 

STS C 22H 

STS C 23H 

STS C 24H 

  

90% 

90% 

90% 

90% 

90% 

90% 

90% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100%   
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2021 Lewis JV Economics 

Dora Martin 47H 

Dora Martin 48H 

Dora Martin 54H 

Dora Martin 55H 

23H 

24H 

WILLIE RANCH 18H 

WILLIE RANCH 19H 

WILLIE RANCH 20H 

WILLIE RANCH 21H 

Henderson Cenizo 9H 

Henderson Cenizo 12H 

Henderson Cenizo 13H 
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     Net @ May Strip Prices 
  

  

  

  

                            

; CFEff | CFEff RR% |NPV6$m| “| ayp 

Permian 23 8.6 42% 209 8.5 42% 192 0.5 1.3 77% 263 0.9 1.8 

Haynesville 36 | 12.1 53% 224 10.8 | 46% 214 0.5 1.6 41% 170 0.5 1.4 

Eagle Ford 86 5.7 36% 199 5.9 36% 202 0.5 1.6 71% 339 0.8 2.3 

Lewis JV 31 5.4 50% 114 4.9 47% 95 0.6 1.5 44% 78 0.6 1.4 
  

  

mian, 23 

  ynesville, 36       

  

  

  

  

Permian 

50% 
  

  

Haynesville 

36%... 26% 

    

Lewis JV   
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2021 Permian New Well Economics Net 

CF Eff 

IRR % ee 1YR 

$m | (Spud) 

58-T2-13 W208H 100% ’ 12% 30% , 0.96 

TE TIEMANN 56-T2-28 W208H 100% : : 3% 16% ’ 0.53 

TE DOUG 56-T2-33X28 W203H 100% , 16% ; 40% : 0.66 

TE DALTEXAS RANGER 56-T2-2X11 X103FH 100% , 19% 45% 0.60 

TE DALTEXAS RANGER 56-T2-2X11 W206FH 100% , 22% ; 55% 0.52 

TE MJ MCGARY 56-T2-32 W201H 100% , 20% 53% 0.92 

TE PONY 57-T2-16X9 W102H 100% : 70% 124% 1.09 

TE PONY 57-T2-16X9 W103H 100% 71% 127% 1.08 

TE PONY 57-T2-16X9 W114H 100% , : 69% 122% 1.09 

TE PONY 57-T2-16X9 W113H 100% ; 14% 139% 1.20 

TE PONY 57-T2-16X9 W101H 100% : 63% 113% 1.13 

TE CUMBERLAND 57-T2-16X9 W111H 15% 83% 158% 1.35 

TE PONY 57-1T2-16X9 W115H 100% 60% 109% 1.17 

TE PONY 57-T2-16X9 B202H 100% 48% 99% 1.18 

HS STATE 113-21X111-4 W107H 100% ' 40% 68% 0.90 

HS STATE 113-21X111-4 W108H 100% 39% 67% 0.84 

HS STATE 113-20X111-5 W108H 100% ; 27% 51% 0.88 

HS STATE 113-20X111-5 W107H 100% : ; 28% ; 54% ; 0.89 

TE ALLAR 57-T2-28 W203H 100% 29% 53% ; 0.81 

TE ANNEX 57-T2-28 W206H 100% ; 30% ; 57% ; 0.86 

57-T1-3X10 W102BO 50% ; 109% 

57-T1-3X10 W101BO 50% ; 84% 

5/7-1T1-3X10 W101AP 50% : : 62% 

Main Drivers for Expected Improvement in Go-Forward Performance: Underperformine 

1. CDP enhancement to costs and revenue 4. Pricing Improvement OBO investments 

2. High grading spend vs. obligation spend 5. Lateral Length 

3. Limited go-forward OBO 6. Frac Redesign (RTAN) 
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2021 HSVL BU New Well Economics Net @ May21 Strip 

CF Eff GF Eff 

IRR % ‘om 1YR 3 YR 

(Spud) (Spud) 

Blackstone 34-3HC 1 Alt 7,500 . . 81% 79% 0.8 2.0 

Blackstone 34-3HC 2 Alt 7,500 . . 65% 62% 0.7 1.7 

McKissack 34-3HC 2 Alt 7,500 90% 88% 0.8 2.1 

McKissack 34-3HC 3 Alt 7,500 . 87% 85% . 0.8 2.1 

McKissack 34-3HC 1 Alt 7,500 83% 81% 0.8 2.0 

KELLEY 18&7-15-14HC 1 9,900 . . 20% 1.1 1.9 Underperforming 

21-28-33HC 1-ALT 10,200 43% OBO investments 

21-28-33HC 2-ALT 10,200 A3% . 37% . 0.2 

28-33HC 1-ALT 9,600 40% 34% 0.3 

28-33HC 2-ALT 9,600 40% . 34% 0.3 

ROM 34&27&22-11-10HC 2-Alt 4,600 49% 44% . 0.4 

ROM 34&27&22-11-10HC 1-Alt 7,390 51% 46% . 0.4 

White 26-23-14HC 3-ALT 10,780 98% 20% 0.5 

White 26-23-14HC 2-ALT 10,773 98% 90% . 0.5 

White 26-23-14HC 1-ALT 6,292 74% 66% 0.4 

Doyle 14-23HC No. 1-Alt 9,971 99% . 91% . 0.5 

Doyle 14-23-26HC No. 1-Alt 10,787 100% 92% 0.5 

Doyle 14-23-26HC No. 2-Alt 10,794 100% . 92% 0.5 

PETTY HEIRS 2 HZ 3-ALT 4,600 300% 300% 

PETTY HEIRS 2 HZ 2-ALT 4,600 300% 300% 

28&21-15-15 1HC 7,600 300% 300% 
28&21-15-15 2HC 7,600 300% 300% 
28&21-15-15 3HC 7,600 300% 300% 

EDWL 18-19-30HC 001-ALT 13,600 42% 33% 
EDWL 18-19-30HC 002-ALT 765 39% 30% 

TO 1H 000 300% 300% 
BRACHI 1H 000 . 300% 300% 

27H 3-ALT 41% 31% 
27H 2-ALT . 36% . 26% 
Pierre 29-12-10 H 1-ALT AA% 34% 
Pierre 29-12-10 H 2-ALT . 44% 34% 

DVS 17&20-15-14 HC 1-ALT 103% 94% 
DVS 17&20-15-14 HC 2-ALT 107% 98% 
PORTER 23&14-12-13 1HC 55% 44% 
PORTER 23&14-12-13 2HC 55% 44% 
PORTER 23&14-12-13 3HC 55% 44% 

FY LE : 100% . 93% . , 66   
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2021 HSVL BU New Well Economics Net @ May21 Strip 

CF Eff CF Eff 
IRR % em 1YR 3 YR 

(Spud) (Spud) 

5 East 

Texas 

Wells. All 

others are 

Louisiana 
Pluto 3HB 50% 

26-35 #1-ALT 50% ; 96% . : 93% 

26-35 #2-ALT 50% ; , ; 80% . , , 13% 

SAMPLE 5-32 #3-ALT 100% 66% : 59% 

M&M 39-27HC 1-ALT 13% 108% : 96% 

M&M 39-27HC 2-ALT 109% 97% 

MARTIN #2-ALT 94% 63% 52% 

MARTIN #3-ALT 91% 61% 49% 

GARLAND 5-8-17 #1 19% 89% , , 74% 

BURNS FOREST 24-25 HC 1-ALT 59% 66% 2 58% 

P. HOLLEY 8-17HC 1-ALT 55% . , , 43% 

GLASSCOCK 34-27 #1 83% ; 60% 

SNYDER 23-14 #1 

FY LE “ 44% s . 40%   
Main Drivers for Expected Improvement in Go-Forward Performance: 

1. De-risking delivery; Funding shift from TX to LaHa 

2. Frac Redesign (RTAN) 

3. | Enhanced production strategy (Auto Pl) 

4. ell bore design cash acceleration 
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CF Eff CF Eff 
IRR% Nm 1YR | 3YR 

(Spud) | (Spud) 

CROW A 4H 3,951 5.03 $0.4 5.13 | 13.8% $03 | $0.00 $1.05 | 50% $1.4 $0.00 $1.76 
CROW A 5H 39% 4345 5.26 20% $0.6 5.15 | 191% $0.5 | $0.00 $1.14 59% $1.6 $0.00 $1.90 
CROW A 6H 39% 4,476 5.36 18% $0.5 5.23 | 18.2% $0.5 $0.00 $1.13 59% $1.6 $0.00 $1.90 
CROW A 7H 39% 4,668 5.08 23% $0.6 495 248% $06 | $0.00 $1.22 76% $1.8 $0.00 $2.05 
CROW A 8H 39% 3,769 4.90 18% $0.4 489 141% $0.3 | $0.00 $0.94 A3% $1.2 $0.00 $1.52 
CROW A 9H 39% 4,104 5.27 14% $0.3 5.13 | 164% $0.3 $0.00 $1.12 64% $1.5 $0.00 $1.90 
CROW A 10H 39% 4,099 4.53 21% $0.5 4.28 23.9% $06 | $0.00 § $1.20 51% $1.3 $0.00 $1.77 
CROW A 11H 39% 4388 4.62 24% $0.7 441 295% $0.8 | $0.00 § $1.34 77% $1.9 $0.00 $2.25 
CROW A 12H 39% 4428 4.78 24% $0.7 4.47 29.0% $08 | $0.00 $1.33 75% $1.9 $0.00 $2.22 
CROW A 13H 39% 4908 4.96 27% $0.8 455 32.7% $0.9 | $0.00 $1.36 79% $2.1 $0.00 | $2.25 
CROW A 14H 39% 4,775 5.06 30% $1.0 4.82 30.3% $1.0 | $0.00 = $1.30 70% $2.2 $0.00 $2.14 
CROW A AC 2H 39% 4623 468 5% ($0.0) 462 54% | ($0.0) | $0.00 $0.84 32% $0.8 $0.00 $1.42 
CROW A 15H 39% 5,275 | 5.21 9% $0.1 5.42 | 27.8% $0.9 $0.00 $1.29 69% $2.3 | $0.00 $2.11 
CROW A 16H 39% 5,608 5.37 31% $1.1 5.35 31.2% $1.1 $0.00 $1.37 70% $2.5 $0.00 $2.22 
CROW A 17H 39% 5,407 5.61 29% $1.1 5.73 | 32.3% $1.3 | $0.00 $1.37 71% $2.8 $0.00 $2.24 
CROW A 18H 39% 6,109 5.43 35% $1.2 5.39 | 47.0% $1.9 $0.00 $1.65 96% $3.5 $0.00 $2.68 
CROW A 19H 39% 5,154 5.16 32% $1.1 5.35 | 34.2% $1.3 $0.00 $1.40 74% $2.7 $0.00 $2.28 
CROW A 20H 39% 4,950 5.03 32% $1.0 5.10 | 356% $1.2 $0.00 $1.41 78% $2.6 $0.00 $2.30 

GUEVARA B 5H 50% 6,794 7.08 24% $1.5 7.33 | 11.8% $04 | $0.00 $0.96 37% $2.0 | $0.00 $1.51 
GUEVARA B 6H 50% 6623 6.42 21% $1.1 6.75 | 12.6% $0.4 $0.00 $0.96 A1% $1.8 $0.00 $1.52 
GUEVARA B 4H 50% 6,193 6.67 18% $0.9 7.28 7.3% | $0.1 $0.00 $0.87 29% $1.4 $0.00 $1.37 

GUEVARA B AC 1H 50% 6145 6.22 5% ($0.1) 6.72 12.2% $0.5 | $0.00 $0.90 33% $1.7 $0.00 $1.39 
S WITTE A 2H 38% 8,360 7.87 26% $1.1 8.13 | 24.2% $1.0 $0.71 $1.24 68% $2.3 $1.16 $1.79 
CIACCIO A 7H 50% 6,452 5.90 53% $2.0 6.21 45.2% $1.8 | $0.75 $1.54 111% $3.4 $1.27 | $2.23 
CKODRE A 7H 50% 5,383 5.56 36% $1.3 5.28 | 32.0% $1.0 $0.80 $1.36 91% $2.2 $1.30 $1.98 
CKODRE A 8H 50% | 5,652 5.70 39% $1.4 5.24 428% $1.3 | $0.88 $1.50 | 113% $26 $1.44 $2.18 
CKODRE A 9H 50% 5,913 5.68 46% $1.6 5.68 | 38.0% $1.4 $0.72 $1.45 94% $2.8 | $1.22 $2.11 
CKODRE A 10H 50% 6,151 5.76 A8% $1.8 5.64 | 45.2% $1.7 | $0.77 | $1.55 | 110% | $3.1 $1.30 | $2.26 
CKODRE A 11H 50% 6,358 5.84 52% $1.9 5.74 50.9% $1.9 | $0.79 $1.62 | 125% $3.5 $1.34 $2.36 

CKODRE A-W. BUTLER A SA 1 1H 40% 5,356 5.56 35% $1.0 5.16 | 33.6% $0.8 $0.81 $1.37 96% $1.7 | $1.31 | $1.99 
MUELLER 18A-FRISBIE B SA 11H 47% 6,929 6.00 62% $2.0 6.12 646% $2.2 | $099 $1.82 125% $35 $1.44 $2.43 

P. FRISBIE A-B SA11H 50% 7,009 5.12 37% $1.1 5.21 | 44.9% $1.4 $0.85 $1.56 92% $2.4 $1.24 $2.09 
P. FRISBIE A- B SA 22H 49% — 7,302 5.63 47% $1.5 5.73 | 49.1% $1.7 $0.90 $1.65 98% $2.9 $1.31 | $2.22 

P. FRISBIE A 2H 50% 7,495 5.72 65% $2.2 6.33 51.7% $2.0 | $0.97 $1.66 107% $32 $1.41 | $2.22 
P. FRISBIE A 3H 50% 7,899 5.93 64% $2.2 6.20 | 66.3% $2.5 $1.09 $1.87 | 128% $3.9 | $1.58 | $2.50 
P. FRISBIE A 4H 50% 4,997 6.10 62% $2.2 6.12 72.0% $2.7 | $1.15 $1.95 | 140% $42 $1.66 $2.61 
P. FRISBIE A 5H 50% 5,880 6.26 78% $2.8 6.16 82.3% $3.0 | $1.20 $2.04 161% $45 $1.73 | $2.73     
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CASKEY A 7H WORKOVER   
GUEVARA B 1H RF a 
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CF Eff CF Eff 
| IRR% ae 1YR | 3YR 

(Spud) | (Spud) 
PEEBLES A 4H 50% | 5,702. 5.66 36% $1.1 5.79 | 32.0% $1.1 $0.73. | $1.39 94% $2.7 | $1.31 $2.11 
PEEBLES A 5H 50% | 5,897. 5.89 35% $1.1 7.01 | 185% | $0.7 | $062. $1.19 63% $23 | $1.12 $1.81 
PEEBLES A 6H 50% | 6,100. 5.97 38% $1.2 5.77 96% $02 $054 $1.04 44% $1.3. | $0.98 $1.58 
PEEBLES A 9H 50% | 6,203. 6.04 37% $1.3 766 | 23.8% | $1.1 $0.66 | $1.26 76% $29 $1.19 | $1.92 

ULRICH A - WILLIAMS A SA 1 1H 50% | 6,255 | 5.77 57% $1.8 7.24 | 291% $13 | $063 | $1.33 84% $3.0 | $1.11. $1.97 
ULRICH A 3H 50% | 6,233. 5.85 53% $1.8 6.04. 45.9% $18 $076 $162 111% $35 | $1.35 | $2.39 
ULRICH A 4H 50% | 5,956. 5.85 55% $1.8 5.92 | 48.9% $1.9 | $0.78 $165 | 121% | $36 | $1.37. $2.43 
ULRICH A 5H 50% | 5,582. 5.67 52% $1.7 7.34 | 27.0% $1.3 | $063 $1.33 74% $3.0 | $1.11. $1.96 
ULRICH A 6H 50% | 6,081 5.37 50% $1.5 561 | 55.5% $18 | $0.79 $168 | 141% | $35 | $1.40 $2.48 
ULRICH A 7H 50% $1. Co 56.3% | $1.8 | $0.79 | $1.68 144% $3.5 | $140 | $2.48 

LANIK A - LANIK B SA 22H WORKOVER | 50% 300% | $1.9. | $6.19 | $11.86 | 300% $26 | $1018 | $17.48   
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CEF-CREWS B AC SA 1 1H 6.08 27% o 

CEF-CREWS B AC SA 2 2H 78% ae 5.32 25% $1.8 5.41 25.6% $1.7 $0.00 $1.20 58% $3.8 $0.00 $1.84 

CEF-CREWS B SA 1 1H 78% 5,040 5.27 3% ($0.2) 5.59 0.0% ($0.4) $0.00 $0.81 22% $1.0 $0.00 $1.25 

CREWS A AC-CRISP A AC SA 1 1H 78% 7,701 6.27 39% $4.3 6.82 35.7% $4.0 $0.00 $1.29 65% $6.5 $0.00 $1.90 

CEF-CRISP A SA 1 1H 78% 7,844 6.22 36% $2.6 6.61 33.1% $2.4 $0.00 $1.36 74% $5.2 $0.00 $2.06 

CRISP A AC-CREWS A AC SA 1 1H 78% 8,353 7.01 47% $5.1 7.30 42.6% $4.9 $0.00 $1.53 717% $8.3 $0.00 $2.31 

CRISP A-CREWS A SA 1 1H 78% 8,247 6.94 17% $1.1 7.28 14.2% $0.9 $0.00 $1.03 40% 53.3 $0.00 $1.56 

CRISP B AC-CREWS A AC SA 1 1H 78% 10,005 7.57 45% $6.3 7.86 42.1% $6.1 $0.00 $1.42 72% $9.4 $0.00 $2.10 

CRISP B AC-CREWS A AC SA 2 2H 78% 9,391 7.18 44% $5.8 7.43 41.9% $5.6 $0.00 $1.41 72% $8.7 $0.00 $2.09 

CRISP B AC-CREWS A AC SA 3 3H 78% 6,858 5.94 33% $3.5 6.00 37.7% $3.5 $0.00 $1.28 71% $5.8 $0.00 $1.93 

YANTA A AC-CREWS B AC SA 3 3H 78% 7,642 5.94 51% $4.9 6.30 55.3% $4.7 $0.00 $1.64 109% $8.0 $0.00 $2.50 

CRISP B-CREWS A SA 1 1H 78% 9,542 7.15 25% $2.0 7.62 20.7% $1.7 $0.00 $1.14 50% $4.4 $0.00 $1.72 

CRISP B-CREWS A SA 2 2H 78% 6,643 5.92 12% $0.5 6.86 5.9% ($0.0) $0.00 $0.88 2970 $1.9 $0.00 $1.35 

YANTA A AC-CREWS B AC SA 1 1H 78% 7,848 5.99 53% $5.1 6.21 59.3% $5.0 $0.00 $1.71 115% $8.4 $0.00 $2.61 

YANTA A AC-CREWS B AC SA 2 2H 78% 7,329 6.31 44% $4.2 6.14 49.3% $4.4 $0.00 $1.61 97% $7.5 $0.00 $2.46 

YANTA A AC-CRISP A AC SA 1 1H 78% 6,553 5.66 44% $3.7 6.33 38.7% $3.3 $0.00 $1.41 75% $6.0 $0.00 $2.12 

YANTA A-BODDEN UNIT SA 1 1H 78% 4,726 5.41 9% $0.2 5.97 4.4% ($0.1) $0.00 $0.90 28% $1.5 $0.00 $1.36 

YANTA A-CREWS B SA 1 1H 78% 7,827 6.77 14% $0.9 6.89 14.6% $0.8 $0.00 $1.04 43% $3.1 $0.00 $1.59 

YANTA A-CREWS B SA 2 2H 78% 6,526 5.89 12% $0.5 5.76 13.5% $0.6 $0.00 $1.03 43% $2.5 $0.00 $1.58 

DAVIS A 4H 100% 5,671 4.85 55% $3.7 4.59 60.1% $3.9 $1.00 $1.85 114% $6.2 $1.49 $2.51 

DAVIS A 5H 100% 5,445 4.73 55% $3.6 4.62 55.9% $3.7 $0.89 $1.77 108% $5.9 $1.34 $2.41 

DAVIS A 6H 100% 5,520 4.73 51% $3.3 4.62 52.1% $3.4 $0.87 $1.72 102% $5.6 $1.31 $2.35 

DAVIS A 7H 100% 5,650 4.73 58% $3.7 4.62 57.2% $3.7 $0.90 $1.79 110% $6.0 $1.36 $2.44 

DAVIS A 8H 100% 5,543 4.73 64% $4.0 4.59 63.5% $4.1 $0.95 $1.88 120% $6.5 $1.42 $2.56 

MIKA A 4H 100% 5,380 4.67 59% $3.8 4.93 50.3% $3.7 $0.87 $1.72 98% $6.0 $1.30 $2.34 

MIKA A 5H 100% 5,356 4.67 50% $3.2 4.96 43.8% $3.0 $0.79 $1.57 87% $5.1 $1.20 $2.14 

MIKA A 7H 100% 5,543 4.67 57% $3.6 4.96 48.1% $3.4 $0.83 $1.65 95% $5.6 $1.25 $2.25 

MIKA A 8H 100% 5,485 4.74 64% $4.1 54.5% o1.70 06% 

MIKA A 6H MGM 5.022 [4.74 [5am | sa. 
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2021 Hawkville Well Economics 
Net MAY21 STRIP 

NPV6 CF Eff 

IRR% $m 1YR 

(Spud) 

JC MARTIN 80H 90% 44.4% 57% $6.7 $0.73 

JC MARTIN 81H 90% , 41.2% 51% $6.5 $0.70 

JC MARTIN 82H 90% 45.8% 60% $7.1 $0.73 

JC MARTIN 83H 90% ; 35.4% 45% $6.0 $0.65 

JC MARTIN 84H 90% 40.1% 49% $7.3 $0.69 

JC MARTIN 85H 90% 37.2% 46% $6.6 $0.66 

LOWE 35H 90% 45.2% 70% $8.8 $0.90 

LOWE 36H 100% : 34.2% 93% $7.6 $0.78 

WK BD GU 2-PEEBLES 2 SA 1 1H 87% 30.2% 45% $6.5 $0.85 

STOREY UNIT 1 7H   
Main Drivers for Expected Improvement in Go-Forward Performance: 

1. Better reservoir characterization 

2. Frac Re-design (RTAN) 

3. Pricing Improvement 

4. Consistency and accuracy in estimates 
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GF Eff CF Eff 
IRR% Yt 1YR 3 YR 

(Spud) (Spud) 

amilton No. $2.7 0.0 0.0 

Hamilton No. 26H : $1.9 0.0 0.0 

LC Wright PSA E No. 9H 5% 7,480 5.2 76% $0.5 5.2 65% $0.3 0.6 1.5 

LC Wright PSA E No. 10H 1% 7,015 5.2 69% $0.2 4.7 15% $0. 1 0.8 1.7 

PALAFOX STATE PSA BNO.100H 45% 6,000 4.9 49% $3.1 4.2 69% $2.5 0.8 1.6 

PALAFOX STATE PSA DNO.101H 45% 6,000 4.7 52% $3.2 4.0 78% . 

PALAFOX STATE PSA BNO.500H 45% 6,000 4.7 45% $3.0 4.2 54% 

PALAFOX STATE PSA DNO.501H 45% 6,000 4.7 47% $3.1 4.7 46% 

Appling PSA C No. 26H 40% 6,113 6.2 57% $6.7 5.8 70% 

Appling PSA D No. 27H 40% 6,517 6.0 63% $6.8 5.4 78% 

Appling PSA E No. 28H 40% 7,000 6.6 63% $7.9 6.3 77% 

Appling PSA F No. 29H 40% 7,000 5.4 61% $5.6 5.1 74% 

Owen-Briscoe-Manry GUL No. 53H | 50% — 8,000 5.6 64% $3.2 6.5 32% | 
Owen-Briscoe-Manry GU M No. 54H 50% 8,000 a0 64% $3.2 4.9 56% | 

Owen-Briscoe-Manry GUN No. 55H 50% 8,000 5.6 64% $3.2 5.0 56% | 

Owen-Briscoe-Manry GU O No. 56H 48% 8,000 5.6 64% $3.2 5.1 55% | 

Dawson 1352 No. 1H 38% 7,149 5.0 64% $3.3 3.8 80% 

Dawson 1352 No. 2H 38% 6,355 4.6 61% $2.7 4.0 72% 

Dawson 1352 No. 3H 38% 5,833 4.3 69% $2.6 3.9 71% 

Dawson 1352 No. 500H 38% 7,149 5.0 64% $3.3 3.7 83% 

Dawson 1352 No. 501H 38% 6,575 4.7 $3.2 4.1 

Dawson 1352 No. 502H 38% 6,119 4.4 71% $2.8 4.0 70% 

Owen 1080 GU G No. 31H 45% 8,000 5.6 63% $2.8 5.2 49% 

Owen 1080 GU H No. 32H 45% 8,000 5.6 65% $2.8 5.5 50% 

Owen 1080 GU | No. 33H 45% 7,064 5.6 59% $2.4 5S 54% 

Owen 1080 GU J No. 34H 45% 8,000 5.6 63% $2.8 oe! 55% 

Owen 1080 GU K No. 35H 45% 8,000 5.0 62% $2.8 5.3 49% 

Craft 3H 56% 4.3 60% 
Craft 4H 56% 4.4 57% 

Schubert No. 8H 56% 3.8 52% 

STS A 5H 56% Not in GFO1 Plan 5.8 22% 

Heim No. 7H 56% 4.2 58% 

Dora Martin 56H 50% 4.8 73% 

Gates 11-DR No. 1002H 34% 5.5 44%                               
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** with flowing $/bbl metric in Marcellus, Utica, Haynesville. 
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* Sum of components equals pre-hedge, oll-equivalent price realization 
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P&T BESS Proguction Taxes 
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EOG 

Other Expense / (Income) 

CDEV 
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i Pre-Hecge Cash Margin 
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ommmme Viargin (AHS) 
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Hydrocarbon Revenue $28.4 

LOE ($4.3) 

GP&T $0.0 

Production Taxes ($3.3) 

G&A - Total ($2.6) 

Other Expense / (Income) $1.1 

Unlevered Cash Margin (pre-hedg: $19.3 

Oil Mix 57% 

Margin 68 % 

Source: Company Reports, HEA 

For comparability BPX financials adjusted to (7) remove production taxes from hydrocarbon revenues (2) include 3rd party gathering expenses in GP&T frather than LOE) 
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